

No. 19-725

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JONMICHAEL GUY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT O. LAMPERT, Director of the  
Wyoming Department of Corrections, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Wyoming Supreme Court**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

BRIDGET HILL  
Wyoming Attorney General

MICHAEL J. MCGRADY\*  
\**Counsel of Record*  
Deputy Attorney General  
WYOMING ATTORNEY  
GENERAL'S OFFICE  
2320 Capitol Avenue  
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002  
(307) 777-7495  
mike.mcgrady1@wyo.gov

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
I. The Wyoming Supreme Court correctly applied this Court's jurisprudence on qualified immunity .....	8
II. Guy has not presented an issue worthy of certiorari because his requests have been remedied and there are independent grounds for affirming the dismissal.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980) .....	16
<i>Am. Humanist Ass'n v. United States</i> , 63 F. Supp. 3d 1274 (D. Or. 2014) .....	7, 10
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	10
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984) .....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 62 (2009) .....	15
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	5
<i>Currier v. Doran</i> , 242 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>District of Columbia v. Westby</i> , ____ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) .....	10
<i>Grovey v. Townsend</i> , 295 U.S. 45 (1935) .....	13
<i>Guy v. Lampert</i> , 2:17-cv-0013-ABJ, 2017 WL 8784492 (D. Wyo. Dec. 26, 2017).....	3, 15
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) .....	16
<i>Kalka v. Hawk</i> , 215 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelser v. Department of Public Safety</i> , 369 U.S. 153 (1962) .....	12
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , ____ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	12
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , ____ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	9, 10
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 311 U.S. 649 (1944) .....	13
<i>Swift &amp; Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965) .....	12
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961) .....	11
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , ____ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	10
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2, 8, 15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1997e .....	5, 16
